Financial costs (from non-financial activities) increased by 4.1% to US$462.5 million in 2013 from US$444.2 million in 2012 (pro forma) mainly as a
result of a new debt profile, which includes the securitized bond issued in November 2013.

Exchange rate differences resulted in a loss of US$482.2 million in 2013 compared to a loss of US$290.1 million in 2012. This variation is mainly
explained due to a depreciation of the Brazilian real in 2013 compared to 2012 and the depreciation of local currencies in LAN’s Spanish speaking countries in
the period.

Income tax credit amounted to US$20.1 million in 2013 as compared to a pro forma tax credit of US$69.7 million in 2012. For more information, see “
—Critical Accounting Policies—Deferred Taxes” below and Note 19 to our audited consolidated financial statements.

85

Table of Contents

Pro Forma Adjustments

The unaudited pro forma information had been prepared using the purchase method of accounting, with LAN treated as the acquirer of TAM.

   For the period ended December 31, 2012
   (on a pro forma basis)

LATAM

(As Revised)

TAM (a)
(January 1,

2012 to
June 22,

2012)
LATAM

(consolidated)
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Condensed
Pro Forma

   (in millions of US$, except per share and capital stock data)
Passenger   7,966.8   3,050.1   11,017.0   0.0   11,017.0
Cargo   1,743.5   196.2   1,939.8   (0.0)   1,939.8
Total operating revenues   9,710.4   3,246.4   12,956.7   (0.0)   12,956.7
Cost of sales (b, c, d, e)   (7,634.5)   (2,852.2)   (10,486.7)   (50.0)   (10,536.7)
Gross Margin   2,075.9   394.1   2,470.1   (50.0)   2,420.1
Other operating income   220.2   45.2   265.4   0.0   265.4
Distribution costs   (803.6)   (256.1)   (1,059.7)   0.0   (1,059.7)
Administrative expenses (f)   (888.7)   (328.6)   (1,217.3)   42.4   (1,174.8)
Other expenses   (311.8)   (52.7)   (364.5)   (0.0)   (364.5)
Other gains/(losses) (d)   (45.8)   18.8   (27.0)   (7.8)   (34.8)
Financial income (g)   77.5   26.5   103.9   13.2   117.2
Financial costs (h, g)   (294.6)   (147.6)   (442.2)   (2.0)   (444.2)
Equity accounted earnings   1.0   0.0   1.0   0.0   1.0
Foreing exchange gains/(losses)   66.7   (356.7)   (290.1)   (0.0)   (290.1)
Result of indexation units   (0.0)   0.0   (0.0)   (0.0)   (0.0)
Income (loss) before taxes   96.7   (657.2)   (560.4)   (4.1)   (564.5)
Income tax expense (i)   (102.4)   169.0   66.6   3.0   69.7
Net (loss)/income for the period   (5.6)   (488.2)   (493.8)   (1.1)   (494.9)

   0.0   0.0   0.0   0.0   0.0
   0.0   0.0   0.0   0.0   0.0

Income (loss) for the period attributable   0.0   0.0   0.0   0.0   0.0
to the parent company’s equity holders   (19.1)   (501.2)   (520.3)   (2.9)   (523.1)
Income for the period attributable to   0.0   0.0   0.0   0.0   0.0
non-controlling interests   13.4   13.0   26.5   1.8   28.3
Net (loss)/income   (5.6)   (488.2)   (493.8)   (2.9)   (496.7)
Earnings per share (j)
Basic loss per share (US$)   (1.26891)
Diluted loss per share (US$)   (1.26891)

86

Table of Contents

The Unaudited Pro Forma Statement of Income reflects the following adjustments:

a) Exchange rate and reclassifications: TAM’s functional and presentation currency under IFRS is the Brazilian real. Solely for the purpose of
preparing these pro forma adjustments, TAM’s income statements have been translated into U.S. dollars at the average exchange rate for each
quarter. Furthermore, in order to conform TAM’s financial figures to LATAM’s financial statement presentation, certain reclassifications were